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indictment, and on conviction of any such ,offense, shall 
he punished by fine and imprisonment in the: state 
prison or either at the discretion of the court; and in 
ease any accident shall occur in consequenceof any 
such obstruction or damage to said road or machinery, 
whereby the death of any person shall be caused, the 
person so offending shall, on conviction, be adjudged 
guilty of murder in the fiest degree, and punished SO-
eordingly, in the same manner as shall heprescribed. by 
law for thepunislament of murder in the first degree. 

Public act, Ac. 

	

	SNMON 14. This act is hereby declared to be a 
public, act, mid shall take effect and be in force from 

. andoefter itspasaagn and publication. 
Approved April 4,,164. 

CHAPTER 430. 

[Published April 80, 18614 

AN ACT to incorporate the JanesVille' and Afton 

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate 
and, assenablyi.ddlinesct as ,  followe 

' 
cmwrawn• 	§40WION ,  L 0. B. Ford, John Clark, Maurice Smith, 

Michael McKay, Hamilton Richardson, Solomon Hutt -
eon , ,and, Thomas Lynch, (they) and their successors sad 
aasoeiates, to ,bodetermined as hexeinafter proyiaed,, are 
hereby madeeonstituted, appointed and declared to be 

Name and 	aii)PdY palitic,and corporate, by the awe and style of power& 
the Janesville and Afton,  railroad eaoilatay, and by that 
new shall haveperpetnal succession, and shall have 
end enjoy all the ,privilegas, franchises awl Immunities 
imlident to a,, corporation. Tbey shall be .capable in 
law of;parcbasing,,boldin& selling" leasing and convey, 
ing prigiatek either, real, personal- er iied, .and ,  may 
tairffi; IOW held, such estate ,  , Oft" igranto, PurehaSel de 
VW; Or ,leaSep '1 They ,wiay. Txtalc,e; , and, 'use a 44)470 
mon sealf,and stIt9r, break orrisnewitho.same at plemnrei 
and !by , that! um:140116y,  may ono and he sued, plead, and 
be implektiled).an0Ar. ,  AAA he anavierPdp defend, and be 
defendeik ;004404) 1,P41 ,  be oeAto‘eted mit#,. 444, gen.. 
erallhiogiegie,,e4di4 all , ,therapt)1: 844.tAifnge wbiohJo 

' 
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any corporation it shall lawfully appertain to do and 
perform. 

SECTION 2. The capital stock of the said company Capital  stoat-
shall be divided into such number of shares, of one 
hundred dollars each, as the directors shall from time to 
time determine; and the directors shall cause books to be gIgnig b.  
opened at such times and places as they may designate, Kepuon. 
to receive subscriptions to the capital stock of said 
company, not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, 
under the direction of some one or more of them or 
under the direction of such person or persons as tiey 
may designate, and shall require three dollars on each 
share of stock subscribed, to be paid at the time of sub-
scribing. 

SECTION 8. That the persons named in the first lint direetws• 
section of this act shall be the first directors of said 
company, and shall hold their offices until other direct-
ors are elected by the stockholders, and shall possess 
all the powers conferred by this act upon the board of 
directors elected by the stockholders, as hereinafter 
provided; and as soon as three hundred shares of the 
capital stock of said company shall be subscribed, and 
three dollars on each share actually paid in, the said 
directors shall close the books of subscription, and re-
ceive no more subscriptions until after. the election of 
directors by the stockholders ; and they shall immedi- pi= gaczEtLiet 
ately give not less than thirty days' notice, in a news- of directors, 
paper in the city of Janesville, of an election of nine 
directors by the stockholders, at some time and place 
to be designated by them; and the directors thus elect-
ed shall hold their offices until the next annual meeting 
of the stockholder's for the election of directors, tend 
until other directors are elected. 

SECTION 4. All the affairs of said company shall be Board of dirgab 
managed by a board of nine directors, -who ,shall be 
stockholders ; and the board of directors is hereby-in- 
vested with all -the powers of the corporation. They To be elected =- 
shall be ohosen annually by ballot at the annual meet- nallY.  
ing of the stockholders, which Shall be held at suoh 
time and place as the directors shall from time to time 
prescribe, and the same notice of every such election 
shall be given as is herein required to be given of Tthe 
first election of directors. The directors shall, be cleated 
by the stockholders, and at such election and :at aft 
meetings of the stockholders, the votes shall be 	' 
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ed in person or by proxy duly authorized, and every 
stockholder shall be entitled to one vote for each share 
of stock by him held ; and in all elections for directors, 
those stockholders, equal to the number of directors to 
be elected, having the greatest number of votes, shall 
be deemed and declared duly elected. The elections 
shall be conducted in such manner as shall be prescrib- 

Failure to Cest, ed by the by-laws of the company. If for any cause not a loss of 
franchises, 	an election of directors should not be had at the time 

when by the provisions of this act it should be had, the 
same may be held at any other time, on thirty days' 
notice given as aforesaid, and until after such elec-
tion be had, the directors of the preceding year shall 
continue to act, and the corporation hereby created 
shall not forfeit or lose any of its privileges, franchises 
or immunities by reason of the irregularity or want 
of any such election. 

Quorum and 	SECTION 5. A majority of the board of directors imeetings. shill constitute a quorum for the transaction of any 
business. They shall meet at such times and places, 
and be convened in such manner,, as they shall decide 

President and upon. They shall appoint one of their own number to other demo. 
be president, who shall serve for one year, or until other 
directors are elected. The president, when present, shall 
preside at all meetings of the directors and stockhold-
ers, and in case of his absence, the directors present may 
appoint a president pro tem. The board of directors 
shall appoint a secretary, treasurer, and such engineers, 
superintendents, agents, and such other officers as they 
may find necessary, fix their compensation and duties, 
and demand adequate security for the discharge of their 
respective duties and trusts, and fill any vacancy which 

Opening of 	may occur in their own board. The directors shall have books of 
solution, Ito. power to reopen the books for subscriptions to the cap- 

ital stock of company, or open new books under 
their own direction, or the direction of' any one or 
more of them, or under the direction of such person 
or persons as they may designate, to determine the 
amount of installments to be paid from time to time on 
such subscriptions, and to forfeit to the use of the com- 
pany the share or shares of any person failing to pay 
suxy installments, as also all previous payments thereon, 
and, also, in their discretion, on the request of any stock- 
holder, to cancel his stock and to refund to such stock- 

Tariff of price- holder tho amount [paid] by him or any part of it. The 
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directors Shall have power to regulate tolls 11 -ndcharges 
for the transportation of freight and passengers, sub-
ject to the regulations of the legislature thereon, and 
to make such covenants, contracts and agreements with 
any person or persons, copartnership or corporation 
whatever, as the execution and management of the 
works and the convenience and interests of the com- 
pany may require; to make and establish such by-laws, By-laws, hix 

rules, regulations and orders, not inconsistent with the 
constitution and laws of this state, as they may think 
proper for the well ordering of the affairs of said com-
pany, and the same from time to time alter, amend or 
repeal, and, in general, to superintend and direct all 
the operations, receipts, disbursements and all other 
affairs of said company. 

SECTION 6. All shares of stock in this company Stock deem.' 

owned by any person, shall be deemed personal prop- :ging P"P" 

erty, and shall be transferable in such manner and form, 
at such place and under each regulations as shall be 
prescribed by the by-laws of said company. 

SEcTIoN 7. Special meetings of the stockholders may Special meeting. 

be  called by order of the board of directors, or by the 
stockholders holding one-half the capital stock, on like 
notice as that required for annual meetings of the stock-
holders, specifying the object of the meeting. 

EiscrioN"13. The said company shall have power to May locate sad 

locate and construct a railroad, with one or more rail. 	aw
e.
t rail- 

ways or tracks, from Janesville to Afton, in Rock county ; 

and said company shall have power to transport, take 
and carry property and persons upon said road, by the 
power and force of steam, of animals, or any mechanical 
or other power, or of any combination of them, and to 
make and construct all such turnouts, side tracks and 
connecting tracks as they shall think will promote the 
interests of the company, and to erect, construct and 
use all such depots, station houses, warehouses, car 
houses and shops, engine houses and shops, and all other 
fixtures useful for the accommodation of said company 
and its road, and, those using it ; to manufacture or pur-
chase and own all necessary engines, tenders, cars and' 
other conveniences for running said railroad ; and they 
shall have power to connect the said road with any other 
road in said county of Rock, and to operate the same 
in connection with such other railroad upon such terms 
as shall be mutually agreed !Tr) 1w arni be twren  the 
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said companies, or in any other manner, and for this 
purpose mutual powers are conferred on all such com-
panies: provided, that nothing in this act shall be so 
construed as to authorize said company to consolidate 
with, purchase or acquire the railway or franchise of 
any other company. • 

May borrow 	SECTION 9. The said company are hereby authorized money, &e. 
and fully empowered, in its corporate capacity, to bor-
row any sum or sums of money from any person or 
persons, corporation or body politic of any kind, and to 
make, execute and deliver, in or out of the state, all 
necessary writings, notes, bonds, mortgages or other 
papers and securities, in amount or kind as may be 
deemed expedient by said corporation, not exceeding 
fifty thousand dollars, in consideration of any such loan 
or in discharge of any liabilities that it may incur in 
the construction, repair, equipment, or running of said 
road ; and to make, execute, sell and deliver at private 
or public sale in or out of this state, bonds in such sums 
and in such amounts, payable at such times, secured by 
a mortgage or mortgages upon the whole or any part 
of the railroad of said company, with its equipments, 
fixtures and appurtenances ; and the powers of the said 
corporation, for the purpose aforesaid, and.for all pur-
poses necessary to carry out the objects of said com-
pany, are hereby ratified and confirmed, and the con-
tracts and official acts of said company declared bind-
ing in law and equity upon said corporation, and upon 
all other parties to such contracts. 

El& of way 	SECTION 10. The said company shall have the right 
and authority to construct their said railroad upon and 
along, across, under or over any public or private high-
way, road, street, plankroad or railroad, if the same be 
necessary ; but the said company shall restore such 
highway, road, street, plankroad or railroad to its former 
state, as near as may be, or so as not to impair the 

Bridal& usefulness of the same ; and the said company shall 
have the right and authority to erect and maintain all the 
necessary bridges for the use of their said railroad, over 
any stream of water or water course, at such points of 
crossing the same as they shall locate the said road, 
with all necessary abutments, piers or other foundations. 

May survey 	SECTION 11. It shall be lawful for said company, 
route for road, 
end nee lands on their officers, engineers and agents, to enter upon any 
line of same, land for the purpose exploring, surveying and locating 
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the route of said railroad, doing thereto no unnecessary 
damage ; and when the route of said railroad 'thell be 
determined by  Feld company, it shall be lawful for them; 
their agents, 'officers, engineers, contractors; eMployeet 
and servant9 at any time to enter upon, take pOssession 
of and use any such .land, not exceeding one hundred 
feet'in width, along the line of said road, and also Bach 
lands adjacent the line of said road, beyond .  the . said 
limits of one hundred feet, as'the chief engineer of said 
company shall in writing, to be signed by: him, 'decide 
and declare to be necessary fel ,  the use of said com-
pany for the purpose of erecting depot btildings , sta-
tion houses or other fixtures and grounds abotit the 
sam,e, for the operation and business Of said road, or 
for making drains and giving a proper direction to water= 	„ 
courses, or of diverting br :changing the channel' of 
water-courses across or along said road .,) Or for tlie pttri 
pose of removing such substances and things atinay 
endanger, obstruct or interfere with the free use of said 
road, or fer the purpose cif making deep cuts or etc& 
vations, or for the purpose of depositing earth,' gravel 
or stone, or for the ,purpose tif obtaining earth, graVe 
timber, stone or other materials fornrebankments, strut'. 
tures or isuperStruaures necessary to the chYstrubti 
rePair of said' road ; subject, however, te the payment Of Com 	tion. 
such compensation as the companyniay'have egreeti to 
pay therefor, or as shall 'be ascertained in 'the manner 

P hereinafterprovided ; and when such compensation Shall 
have been paid or tendered, the title to such land 'exalt 
vest in said 'company in fee simple, and the said'com-
pany shall have the right tó hold the tame; and wheheVer 
in the opinion of the company, the 55/the:0 any'parti 
thereof shall no longer be necestary for the purposet 
for which ,the tame was taken, the'taid en nipanY it hereby 
authorized to lease or eel! the 6141116, ei any partthettbf; 
in fee simple. 1 , 

'SgeT/ON 12;' The said , Company' hafl , 'if postible; To agree with 
agree with-the owner tor owners of any' and all lands 
upou which, by the -previsions, of , this act, they are 
authorized, sifter the I route , ' of the 'said .road shall be 
determined, to enter, and Which' theyiare autherized to 
take posseasion of and use, and vvhibhi according to the 
aforetaid proviatens, shll Vett in . ' said cennbany 'in. fee 

etude& ter tiotnipenation) te , he paid 
fertisaidlistale, 'whether snub , persons ,  ehall own or p*, 
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sees the legal or equitable title to the same, or any lien 
or incumbrance on the same ; and if such owner or the 
person or persons owning or possessing such legal or 
equitable title, lien or incumbrance, shall be a minor, 
non compos menus, insane or married woman, or under 
any legal disability, then with the guardian of such 
minor, non compos [mentis] or insane person, or hus- 
band of such married woman; and if said company can- 
not agree with such owner, guardian or husband, said 
company . shall, by its agent, offer to pay such owner,. 
guardian or husband, if resident of the county in which 
such lands shall be, or if not such resident, to his agent, 
if any, in such county, such sum as the company deem 

In cue of die- reasonable; and if such offer of compensation shall be agreement, com- 
Wallopers to be rejected or refused, then such question of compensa- 
*hone. tion shall be decided by three commissioners, as follows, 

viz.: The said company shall apply to the judge of the 
circuit court for the judicial circuit, either in term time 
or in vacation, for the appointment of three commis-
sioners to decide upon the amount of compensation to 
be paid to the several parties with whom the said com-
pany shall have been unable to agree as aforesaid. 
They shall give notice of their application for the ap-
pointment of such commissioners, by publishing the 
same three weeks successively in a newspaper printed 
in Rock county, and which notice having been duly 
published, the said judge shall appoint three commis- 

lexasinstion sioners, who shall proceed to examine the premises, 
aad award. having first given such notice as they may deem rea-

sonable to such owner, guardian or husband, if resident 
of the county in which such lands shall lie, and having 
first determined that it was necessary to take said land, 
Olen make 9.ri award of the amount of compensation 
which shall be paid by said company for the land so 
taken, for any of the purposes aforesaid ; and shall de-
liver one copy of their award to the said company, [and} 
one copy shall be filed in the office of the clerk of the 
circuit court of such county, with the costa of the award 
taxed upon each of said copies ; and if the amount 
awarded by said cornmissioners shall be more than the 
said company had previously offered to pay, then said 
company shall pay the costs of said award, and if it 
shall not be more, then the other party shall pay such 
costs ; and either party may, within ten days after such 
to/am uad uts tlicti as aforesaid, appeal from the same 

avow. 
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to the oirenit,courtfor;the county, in which such lands 
shall lie, by giving written notice of such appeal to 
some one of the commissioners; and upon receiving 
such notice of appeal, it shall be the duty of the com-
missioners to certify to said court a true copy of said 
award, and upon receiving the same, the said court 
shall enter the same as a case upon its docket, under 
the same rules as other cases are entered on its docket, 
setting down the claimant or claimants as plaintiff, and 
the said company as defendant; and the said court 
shall, upon ten days' notice, proceed to ascertain the 
amount of compensation to be paid by said company to 
the claimant for the taking and using of the said land, 
and the court shall thereupon proceed to render judg-
ment in favor of such claimant`and against said com- 
pany for the amount of such compensation; and if the cost& 
amount so found in favor of such claimant shall exceed 
the amount so found by said commissioners, then judg-
ment shall be rendered against said company for costs; 
and if it shall not exceed the amount so found by said 
commissioners, then judgment shall be rendered in 
favor of saidnompany for costa, and against said claim- 
ants ; and when such compensation, set° be ascertained When title to

vest in company 
according to the provisions of this section, shall be 
paid or tendered to such party entitled to the same, or 
his agent, or in ease there is a lien or inemnbrance on 
the same, deposited with the clerk of the circuit court 
of the county in which the land shall lie, to be disposed 
of by the order of the judge of said court, the title to 
paid lands so taken for any of the purposes aforesaid 
shall vest in said company, in fee simple; and a copy 
of such award or judgment, filed in the office of the 
register of deeds of the county in which such lands lie, 
shall be sufficient evidence of such title; and said corn- Poseendon of 
pany shall have full power and authority, pending, all polar, oar:pm.  
such proceedings, and until they shall refuse to pay the ce° 4'711P-
compensation so to be ascertained as aforesaid, to use, 
occupy and enjoy the peaceful and uninterrupted pos-
session of such lands for all the lawful purpose* of said 
corporation; and they shall not, while such proceedings 
are pending, nor until such refusal, 1?e disturbed in 
inch possession, use, occupancy and enjoyment by any 
proceedings either in law or in equity; and said corn-
pany-shali not Le liable to pay such com,pensation until 
the same shall be demanded at their effice. 

13LL. 
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Competency of F  SECTION 18. No person shall be incompetent to be witnesses, kc. a witness or give testimony in any suit or proceeding 
at law or in equity, in which the said railroad company 
shall be a party, nor shall any person be disqualified 
from discharging the duties of a judge, justice of the 
peace or juror, in any suit or proceeding, for the reason 
that such person is a stockholder in said company. 

height, &a. &cum 14. On the completion of said railroad, or 
any section of the track, not less than four miles it 
shall and may be lawful for the company to dems:10 
and receive such sums of money for the transportation 
of persons or property, and the storage of property,-as 
they shall from time to time think reasonable. 

Penalty for in. 	IdECTION 15. If any person shall willfully or know- 
Puy to road. ingly injure or destroy the railroad so to be constructed 

by said company, or shall willfully and maliciously 
place any obstruction or thing upon the track of said 
road, such person or persons so offending shall each of 
them, for every offense, forfeit and pay to said company 
the sum of fifty dollars, and in case any damage shall 
ensue, an additional sum equal to three times the amount 
of damages caused by eueh offense, which may be re-
covered in the name of said company, by action of debt, 
in any court having competent jurisdiction in the County 
wherein the offense shall be committed, and shall also 
be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and be subject to 
indictment, and upon conviction of any such offense, 
shall be punished by fine and imprisonment, or either, 
at the discretion of the court. 

Company to 	SECTION 16. Said company, before opening their road 
maintain fences. through inclosed grounds, shall erect such fences as shall 

preserve said inclosure entire, unless they shall other-
wise agree with the owner or occupants, and shall, be-
fore they commence to use their road as a railroad, erect 
a good and sufficient fence on both sides of said rail-
road through all such inclosed grounds, and shall main-
tain the same, unless they shall otherwise agree as afore- 

rim meet ins al SEcTiON 17. The first meeting of the directors and 
dlremo11. of the stockholders of said company shall be called by 

at least a majority of the directors named in this act. 
A'eondurrence (if a majority of the directors shall, be 
necessary in order to adopt, establish, alter, modify; 
ithend, rescind or abolish any one regulation or by-
law of said company. 
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SHorioN 18. This act is hereby declared to be a Act to be favor-

public tact, and shall be favorably construed to effect ably eurid1141  
the purposes herein intended, and copies thereof printed 
by authority of the statq, shall be received as evidence 
thereof in all cases ; and this act shall take effect and 
be in force nom and after its passage. 

SECTION 19. The said company may from time to Increase of 

time increase their capital stock to an amount not ex- capital. ' 
ceeding one hundred thousand dollars. 

SECTION 20. The board bf directors hereby created, Number of 

or hereafter to be created, may from time to time de- direck".  
termine and fix the number of directors to be elected 
at any election next to be held, or may increase their 
number at any time so that their number shall never be 
less than five nor more than fifteen. 

Approved April 4, 1864. 

CHAPTER 438. 

[Published May 4, 1864.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the Green Bay warehouse company. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. That Talbot C. Dousman, George L. corporator.. 
Dunlap, Perry H. Smith, Andrew E. Elmore, Henry A. 
Richmond, Ira Y. Mann James H. Elmore and (and) 
such other persons as shall become stockholders ,  in the 
corporation hereby created, and their successors and 
assigns, shall be and are hereby created a body corpo- 
rate, under the name and style of the "Green Bay NRING sod 
warehouse company," and by and under that name 
shall have perpetual succession, may sue and be Rued 
in any court whatever, may have and use a common 
seal, and with further powers and privileges as are 
hereinafter provided. 

SECTION 2. The capital stock of the company formed capital stook. 
by and under this act, shall not exceed two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars, in shares of one hundred 
dollars each ; but when the sum of fifty thousand dol-
lars of said capital stock shall have been subscribed, 

• 


